

RECORD NOS. 12-2084(L), 12-2323

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

STEVE COOKSEY,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

**MICHELLE FUTRELL; BRENDA BURGIN ROSS;
KATHLEEN SODOMA; CHRISTIE NICHOLSON;
PHYLLIS HILLIARD; CATHLEEN E. OSTROWSKI;
RICHARD W. HOLDEN, SR.,**

Defendants – Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
AT CHARLOTTE**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**Jeff Rowes
Paul M. Sherman
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, Virginia 22203
(703) 682-9320**

Counsel for Appellant

**Robert W. Shaw
WILLIAMS MULLEN
301 Fayetteville Street, Suite 1700
Post Office Box 1000
Raleigh, North Carolina 27601
(919) 981-4310**

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. APPELLANT COOKSEY’S DIABETES AND THE PALEOLITHIC DIET	4
II. APPELLANT COOKSEY SHARES SIMPLE ADVICE WITH WILLING LISTENERS.....	6
III. THE STATE BOARD TELLS APPELLANT COOKSEY THAT HIS DIETARY ADVICE IS ILLEGAL	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY NOT RECOGNIZING THAT THIS IS A FIRST AMENDMENT CASE.....	13
A. The Supreme Court Has Explicitly Held That Advice— Including Even Expert Legal Advice—Is Speech Within the Meaning of the First Amendment	15
B. The District Court Did Not Find, Nor Did the State Board Even Attempt to Demonstrate, That Advice About Diet Has Historically Been Considered an Unprotected Category of Speech	18

C. This Circuit’s Ruling in *Accountant’s Society of Virginia v. Bowman* Does Not Remove Appellant Cooksey’s Case from the Scope of the First Amendment.....21

1. *Bowman*’s theory that expert advice is conduct is now bad law22

2. If *Bowman* has any lingering vitality, it must be read narrowly so as not to apply here26

II. BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT RECOGNIZE THAT THIS IS A FIRST AMENDMENT CASE, IT FAILED TO APPLY THE SUPREME COURT’S AND THIS CIRCUIT’S “CHILLING EFFECTS” DOCTRINE, UNDER WHICH APPELLANT COOKSEY PLAINLY HAS STANDING30

A. The Trial Court Erred in Failing to Recognize That Chilling Is an Injury, Holding Instead That an Injury Requires Formal Punishment.....31

B. The Trial Court Erred in Failing to Recognize That Appellant Cooksey Alleged an Injury Based on Chilling35

1. Appellant Cooksey has standing because the Dietetics Practice Act is a non-moribund criminal statute36

2. The investigation, red-pen review, and threat letter enhance Appellant Cooksey’s standing.....39

3. *Blankenship v. Manchin* illustrates just how lenient this Court’s approach to standing is in the free-speech context.....45

CONCLUSION.....47

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Accountant’s Soc’y of Va. v. Bowman</i> , 860 F.2d 602 (4th Cir. 1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	14, 33
<i>Act Now to Stop War & End Racism Coal. v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 589 F.3d 433 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	34, 35, 36
<i>Bd. of Trs. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	16
<i>Benham v. City of Charlotte</i> , 635 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 2011)	34
<i>Berry v. Schmitt</i> , 688 F.3d 290 (6th Cir. 2012)	33, 40, 41, 45
<i>Blankenship v. Manchin</i> , 471 F.3d 523 (4th Cir. 2006)	45, 46
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	19
<i>Citizens for Responsible Gov’t State Political Action Comm. v. Davidson</i> , 236 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2000)	33
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. Drain</i> , 237 F.3d 366 (4th Cir. 2001)	13

<i>Constantine v. Rectors & Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005)	34
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006)	33
<i>Faust v. South Carolina State Highway Dep't</i> , 721 F.2d 934 (4th Cir. 1983)	24
<i>Goulart v. Meadows</i> , 345 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Harrell v. The Fla. Bar</i> , 608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010)	33
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Human Life of Wash. Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)	33, 40
<i>Krantz v. City of Fort Smith</i> , 160 F.3d 1214 (8th Cir. 1998)	33
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	31
<i>Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Ins. Co. v. First Ins. Servs. Inc.</i> , 417 Fed. Appx. 247 (4th Cir. 2011)	26-27
<i>Nat'l Org. for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011).....	33

<i>New Hampshire Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Gardner</i> , 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996).....	34, 36
<i>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	29
<i>Preston v. Leake</i> , 660 F.3d 726, 735-36 (4th Cir. 2011).....	36
<i>Rhode Island Ass’n of Realtors, Inc. v. Whitehouse</i> , 199 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1999).....	33
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	27
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	29
<i>St. Paul Area Chamber of Commerce v. Gaertner</i> , 439 F.3d 481 (8th Cir. 2006)	33
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	35
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....	19
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010).....	19, 24
<i>Valentine v. Chrestensen</i> , 316 U.S. 52 (1942).....	21
<i>Vermont Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000)	33

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n,
484 U.S. 383 (1988).....34

Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (1976).....21

Wilson v. Stocker,
819 F.2d 943 (10th Cir. 1987)37

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....*passim*

U.S. CONST. art. III.....2, 31, 35

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

42 U.S.C. § 19831, 2, 32

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-270.48.....26

N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 90-350, *et seq.*.....2

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-352(4)(b)39

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-352(4)(c).....9, 39

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-356.....9

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-36539

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-366.....38

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.6(14)38

Tx. Occ. Code §§ 701, *et seq.*20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1991 N.C. Adv. Legis. Serv. 668 (LexisNexis).....20

Benjamin Franklin, THE AUTOBIOGRAPHY OF
BENJAMIN FRANKLIN (1793) (P.F. Collier & Sons 1909).....20

Sara Burrow, *Nutrition Board Casts Net Far Beyond Paleo-Diet Blogger*,
Carolina Journal Online (Oct. 17, 2012),
http://www.carolinajournal.com/exclusives/display_exclusive.html?id=9589.....38
